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H14-066 – Policy/Procedure
September 10, 2014

	TO: 
	Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors 

Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators

	FROM:
	Bea Rector, Director, Home and Community Services Division


	SUBJECT: 
	Revision to Long-term Care Manual Chapter 29: Roads to Community Living (RCL)

	PURPOSE:
	To announce the release of the latest updates to LTC Manual chapter 29: Roads to Community Living.

	BACKGROUND:
	The Roads to Community Living chapter has been updated and revised. A draft of Chapter 29, Roads to Community Living was released for review and comment on July 7, 2014.  Comments were considered and incorporated into the final chapter.
 

	WHAT’S NEW, CHANGED, OR
CLARIFIED
 
	Final changes to the RCL chapter include: 

· Updating administration names (ADSA to ALTSA, DDD to DDA, etc.)
· Removing the WA Roads section (it is now found in Chapter 5: Case Management)
· Removing all references to the RCL Enrollment Form on the RCL SharePoint site
· Providing information regarding the steps to take if an individual does not transition onto RCL
· Providing information regarding the MAGI group
· Providing detailed instruction on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE
· Updating information for the HCS financial worker
· Clarifying the timeline for the end of the individual’s demonstration year.
· Added clarifying examples when needed.


	ACTION:
	Begin using the revised Roads to Community Living chapter of the LTC Manual.

	RELATED 
REFERENCES:
	Long-Term Care Manual: 
[bookmark: _GoBack]http://www.dshs.wa.gov/altsa/aging-and-disability-services-long-term-care-manual

	ATTACHMENT(S):
	Roads to Community Living Chapter




	CONTACT(S):
	Debbie Blackner, Program Manager
(360) 725-2557
Debbie.blackner@dshs.wa.gov
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Roads to Community Living (RCL) – Washington State’s Money Follows the Person Demonstration Project. 



Purpose

The purpose of this chapter is to educate staff about RCL, what benefits the program offers to participants and to provide instruction on how to use the services available.



RCL Section Summary

· What is RCL? 



· What services are offered under RCL?



· Where can individuals receive services under RCL 



· Who is eligible for the RCL project?  



· How do I authorize RCL services? 



· Instructions for HCS Financial Workers



· What if the individual doesn’t transition from the institution to the community? 



· How much can I spend on RCL services? 



· Actions prior to the end of the demonstration period and at the end of the demonstration period   



· What are the case management responsibilities for RCL participants?  



· What is the procedure for RCL participants who received pre-transition services but who choose not to receive personal care services in the community?

	

· Can RCL participants disenroll?   



· Can a participant who have previously completed a 365 day demonstration period re-enroll in RCL?  If so, how?

· When and how would I change an RCL participant to WA Roads?



· What about Contracting?



· How is the project evaluated?





Resources



Information about the RCL Demonstration Project – Internal: (HCS/AAA/DDA) RCL SharePoint site



There is also a website available to the public: http://www.adsa.dshs.wa.gov/professional/roads/



WAC 388-106-0250-0265



Ask the Project Director  



You can contact:

· Liz Prince at (360) 725-2561 or prince@dshs.wa.gov.

· Debbie Blackner at (360) 725-2557 or debbie.blackner@dshs.wa.gov 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]


[bookmark: _What_is_RCL?]What is RCL?

RCL is a statewide, demonstration project funded by a “Money Follows the Person” grant. The grant was received by Washington State from the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). The purpose of the RCL demonstration project is to investigate what services and supports will successfully help people with complex, long-term care needs transition from an institution to a community setting. 



Services and supports from the RCL demonstration project that have proven successful are being used to help shape recommended changes to Washington State’s long-term care system. This will result in more people with complex long-term care needs being able to remain independent or transition from institutional into community settings in Washington State. 




[bookmark: _What_services_are_]What services are offered under RCL?  

Participants enrolled in this project have access to:



· All services currently available under the Medicaid State Plan and HCS and DDA Medicaid waivers; and

· RCL demonstration project services.



RCL project services are only available to the participant while in the institutional setting and during the project demonstration year (365 days after leaving the facility).  



All RCL project services must be authorized by HCS, AAA, or DDA case managers.  



For DDA: If the participant is a DDA client exiting an RHC, contact the RCL liaison in the DDA region where the person would like to live to determine what services are available.

Are all of the demonstration services available anywhere in the State of Washington?

Some services may be limited according to regional availability.  One of the goals of the demonstration is to help locate as many local resources as possible that fit the demonstration criteria.



[bookmark: _How_do_I][bookmark: _Who_is_eligible][bookmark: enrolling]What if a participant in the project needs mental health services?

If the RCL participant needs mental health services that are not available through RCL, these will be made available following standard regional protocols.  When necessary, contact the RCL Regional Support Network (RSN) coordinator for your region to determine whether services will be authorized by the RSN or through RCL demonstration services. 






[bookmark: _Where_can_individuals]Where can individuals receive services under RCL?

Places where individuals can receive services during the RCL demonstration period are called Qualified Community Settings. Qualified Community Settings under RCL include:

· The individual’s owned or leased home or apartment (including an assisted living facility meeting the criteria below); 

· A home or apartment owned or leased by the participant’s family; or

· A community-based residential setting in which no more than 4 unrelated individuals reside.



Is Assisted Living (AL) a Qualified Community Setting?



Residential settings licensed and contracted in WA State as Assisted Living facilities are generally considered to be a qualified placement for RCL participants. 



To meet the definition of qualified community setting, an EARC must meet the intent of MFP to “honor personal choice and control of the MFP participant’s home and afford opportunities for independence and community integration”.



To verify the EARC is a Qualified Community Setting, staff must do the following:

1. Obtain a copy of the resident agreement the EARC uses with participants;

2. Review the agreement to see if it meets the intent of the MFP grant.  Some questions to ask include:

a. Does the unit have lockable access and egress?

b. Does the unit include living, sleeping, bathing and cooking areas over which the individual has control?

c. Is the resident able to choose their roommate, if they have one?

d. Can the resident have visitors any time?



If the answers are unclear, it may be necessary for staff to ask further questions of the EARC administrator or director.  



In July 2009, CMS added the following guidelines to determine whether an AL is a Qualified Community Setting:



1. Aging in place must be a common practice of the AL* 



An AL can participate as a qualified residence only if it allows aging in place. This means that a resident contract may not be terminated due to declining health or increased care needs. The state may contract for MFP reimbursed services with ALs that include aging in place opportunities as provided for in State licensing regulations.  



Residents whose service needs cannot be met under the resident agreement or contract may bring in an outside service provider to meet the additional needs if allowed by state regulation; or if able, the AL may provide the additional services. Additional Medicaid payments to an outside provider would only be made for services that are not included in the rate paid to the AL. Personal care is included in the rate.  



2. Leases may not reserve the right to assign apartments or change apartment assignments.



Agreements/contracts may not reserve the right to assign apartments or change apartment assignments beyond the normal provisions of landlord tenant law. However, changes based on the plan of care developed with the resident may be made.  In such cases, the written agreement should be modified to reflect the new agreement with the tenant.

Note: Under existing WA licensing regulations, ALs may include termination language in the Resident Agreement such as “transfer or discharge is necessary for the Resident’s welfare and the Resident’s needs cannot be met by the facility.”  If the agreement contains such language, have a discussion with the facility manager ascertaining that all reasonable measures will be taken to allow aging in place within the facility.

[bookmark: _Who_is_eligible_3][bookmark: _Who_is_eligible_2]
Who is eligible for the RCL project?



Individuals eligible for RCL are:



· People of any age with a continuous, qualified stay of 3 months or longer in a qualified institutional setting (hospital, nursing home, ICF-ID)*; OR

· Individuals in a psychiatric hospital with a continuous stay of 3 months or longer who are under the age of 22, or 65 and older.

AND each of the following:

· Receiving Medicaid-paid inpatient services immediately prior to discharge [including most of the ACES N group, also known as MAGI (see exceptions below)];

· Interested in moving to a qualified community setting (home, apartment, licensed residential setting with 4 or less unrelated individuals); 

· On the day of discharge to begin the demonstration year, RCL participants must be functionally and financially eligible for, but are not required to receive, waiver or state plan services.



Individuals who are not eligible for RCL are:

· Individuals who are solely receiving Aged, Blind or Disabled (ABD) cash assistance.

· Individuals in the N21 and N25 alien emergency medical group (AEM).



		*Note: Days that an individual resides in an institution and receives both skilled nursing and rehabilitation are included in determining the 90 day eligibility period. Any days an individual was solely receiving Medicare-paid, short term rehabilitation or services are excluded from the 90 days.







How do I find people who are eligible for RCL?

Initial discharge discussion should begin at the time of determining nursing facility level of care. Additionally, individuals may be identified through many means:  self-referral, referrals generated by NF, Ombuds or hospital staff and DSHS case managers who have contact with the facilities. Also available is a tool that has been created using the Minimum Data Set (MDS) for use in finding information about individuals in nursing homes statewide.   



The data in the MDS is highly confidential. The RCL MDS related information is accessed through the RCL SharePoint site.  In order to maintain strict confidentiality rules which govern its use, access must be granted individually to you. To request access, please contact your regional RCL subject matter expert. 



[bookmark: _How_do_I_2]Within DDA RHC settings, all persons who otherwise meet eligibility criteria are considered potential RCL participants.


[bookmark: _How_do_I_6]How do I enroll an individual in RCL?

All eligible individuals who are interested in moving to the community should be enrolled in RCL: 

1. Use the RCL eligibility criteria to determine whether or not to enroll the individual in RCL. Note:

a. Residents must meet RCL length of stay criteria at time of discharge, not at time of enrollment. 

b. If the date of admission to the facility is not the start of the continuous institutional stay, make a note on the NFCM screen of the start date of the institutional stay. (For example, if there was a hospital stay before the admission to the NF.)

2. If the individual meets, or will meet, the eligibility criteria at time of transition, enroll in RCL:

a. Complete the RCL Enroll/ Disenroll screen in CARE. 

i. This step must occur prior to authorizing RCL services, including pre-transition services.

ii. There is a Quality of Life survey that is required to be completed while the individual is still in the facility.  The survey is scheduled based on the Estimated Discharge Date on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE. It is important to keep this date as near to the anticipated actual discharge date as possible, so it may need to be refined as discharge planning develops.The case manager will get a “Tickler” in CARE if the Estimated Discharge Date elapses without an Actual Discharge Date being entered on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen.  The case manager should update the estimated discharge date.



 

b. Have the participant or their guardian complete the RCL Participant Information and Consent Form, assisting as necessary (translations are available on the RCL SharePoint site for the most common languages). 

i. The signed Participant Consent Form should be included in the participant’s electronic file (following all imaging procedures).

ii. The form may be signed at any time during transition planning, but must be completed prior to discharge.  

c. An individual may opt out of RCL by not signing the Participant Consent Form. 

i. No enrollment information should be included on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen if the individual opts out.  

ii. If the individual opts out after enrollment in RCL, disenroll the client choosing “No longer wants RCL services” as the reason. 

d. If an individual enrolled in RCL transitions to the community but not on RCL, following all instructions regarding disenrollment, disenroll them from RCL choosing the appropriate reason, but do not add the discharge date on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen (however, the discharge date should be added to the NFCM screen).

i. If pre-transition services were provided for an individual who was enrolled but did not move into the community on RCL, all payments made using RCL codes must be changed to WA Roads, Community Transition Services or Residential Community Discharge Allowance (CTS/RCDA)  by following all instructions on the Notification of Wrong Program Service Code Used form (DSHS Form 06-164). (See Chapter 10 for more information on CTS/RCDA and Chapter 5 for more information on WA Roads.) 

How do I authorize RCL services?

Authorizing RCL services for HCS clients 



Once the HCS client is enrolled in RCL on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen, the CM/Nurse can authorize pre-transition services while the participant is a resident in the nursing home:



1. Have the client or their representative complete the Consent for Services (DSHS 14-012) form, assisting as necessary.

2. Document in the CARE Assessment, a SER or the Sustainability Goals screen in CARE how the service(s) being authorized, and/or the items to be purchased, are required by the client’s service plan (services must also be authorized per the usual process).

3. List all RCL demonstration services on the appropriate screen(s).  For example, if a client is authorized RCL Challenging Behavior services, mental health therapy/program should be included as a Program on the Treatment screen, choosing the appropriate provider type and frequency on the Provider List.

a. For RCL demonstration services that do not have a distinct treatment, program or therapy (such as Community Choice Guide) choose Community Integration on the Treatment Screen in CARE and select the appropriate provider type and frequency from the Provider List.

4. If utilizing a Community Choice Guide or other RCL services in the nursing home, assign the appropriate authorization code in the RCL 5800 series.

5. Determine whether the client has income at or below the COPES standard. If income is above the COPES/DDA waiver standard, work with your supervisor and financial worker to ensure the client and the client’s representatives have all the necessary information to sustain successful community living after the conclusion of the RCL demonstration period.

Note: Individuals with developmental disabilities residing in Nursing Facilities may only be included in the RCL Demonstration if they can be placed on state plan or HCS waiver services following the end of the demonstration year unless a DDA case resource manager assists with the discharge. They are not guaranteed placement on a DDA waiver.   



When the participant is approaching discharge from the nursing home:

1. Complete the CARE assessment and move it to current.

2. Ensure all services and identified equipment are in place at the time of discharge.

3. Send care planning documentation to the participant and any individuals involved in care planning, as necessary, per instructions in Chapter 3.

4. Follow instructions as outlined in the LTC Manual to obtain approval on the plan of care, send all required documents/forms to client/representatives and providers, and complete required documentation of these activities.

5. Using the 14-443, notify the financial worker of the discharge date from the nursing home and note that RCL is the program at discharge.



NOTE: The purpose of the RCL demonstration project is to investigate which services and supports will successfully stabilized the transition from an institution to a community setting.  As a best practice, it may be helpful for the client to visit their new setting prior to discharge to determine if additional supports or services will be needed. Additional equipment may be identified or it could be as simple as rearranging items for easier access to prevent falls. 



For example, if a client is returning to their own home after a hip replacement, they may need items in the kitchen moved to a new place so they can reach them without falling when they are home alone (for example, pots and pans that are kept in a low cabinet may need to be relocated). This could include a home evaluation by OT/PT or a home visit with a CCG.)



6. Assign the appropriate authorization codes in the 5800 series (including personal care services) and send a Planned Action Notice*.

7. As a best practice, it is highly recommended to schedule a joint case staffing between the CM/Nurse and AAA/Residential Care Case Manager to facilitate a smooth transition. 

8. Transfer the case to the AAA or Residential Care Case Manager per local policy.  Refer to existing Case Transfer Protocol in the LTC Manual, Chapter 2 for guidelines. Make sure to note on the Case Transfer form (hard copy or electronic) that the client is RCL and include the projected end date of their 365 day demonstration year.



		* Note:  Planned Action Notices must be completed and provided to the client and his/her representative when ADS has made a decision regarding eligibility, service, or denial/termination of a provider.  The PAN includes information regarding the planned action and the client’s appeal rights (if any).







As soon as the participant discharges from the institution:



Update the following fields on the RCL Enroll/ Disenroll screen in CARE:

1. Actual Discharge Date (this must also be updated on the NFCM screen). 

Please note: The individual is not considered to be on their demonstration year until this field is complete. 

2. Discharged To (setting type).

3. Indicate whether or not the client is receiving personal care services upon discharge.

4. Indicate if the client is in the ACES N05 group (check in ACES if you are unsure).

a. Checking this box Yes will trigger Ticklers in CARE specific to the MAGI group of RCL participants. 

5. Create a new entry on the Residence screen with the updated address information.

6. On the Care Plan screen, choose “Roads to Community Living” as the program in the “Client is eligible for” field.



Important note: The CM/Nurse should closely monitor all financial letters during the demonstration period. If the participant receives a termination letter, contact the financial worker immediately.  Eligibility should not be terminated due to changes in functional or financial status. Participants who were eligible for RCL at discharge are eligible for RCL until the end of their demonstration year regardless of change in functional or financial status.

Authorizing RCL services for clients of DDA 



While the client is still in the DDA facility, the SW/CRM shall:

1. Determine eligibility for RCL (see the eligibility requirements).

2. If the client is eligible for RCL, offer RCL as an option for receiving services.

3. Enroll the client in RCL on the Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE.

4. Have the client/representative complete the Participant Information and Consent Form, assisting the client as necessary.

5. DDA staff at the RHC and in the regional offices will work together with the client/guardian to produce a budget and plan.



[bookmark: _How_much_can]When the participant is approaching discharge from the facility, the DDA SW/CRM shall:

1. Complete the DDA assessment.

2. Following all CARE notification protocols found in MB D11-001, distribute necessary assessment related documents (PAN, Service Summary, etc.).

3. Notify the financial worker that the client is an RCL participant on the RCL version of the DSHS 15-345 and include the following:

a. The date of discharge from the institutional setting onto RCL services.

b. The setting that RCL services will take place (in-home, AFH, etc.).

c. The new address.

d. A request to complete the Authorized Representative (AREP) screen in ACES per normal procedures so the SW/CRM can receive the financial letters.

e. A request that the financial worker open a waiver program in ACES.



As soon as the participant discharges from the institution:



Update the following fields on the RCL Enroll/ Disenroll screen in CARE:

a. Actual Discharge Date (this must also be updated on the NFCM screen). 

Please note: The individual is not considered to be on their demonstration year until this field is complete. 

b. Discharged To (setting type).

c. Indicate whether or not the client is receiving personal care services upon discharge.

d. Indicate if the client is in the ACES N05 group (check in ACES if you are unsure).

e. Revise the Residence screen with the updated address information.



DDA Financial Information: 

For information on the role/duties of the DDA (CSO) Financial worker, see the EAZ Manual, RCL section.



Note: The DDA SW/CRM should closely monitor all financial letters during the demonstration period.  If the participant receives a termination letter, contact the financial worker immediately.  Eligibility should not be terminated due to changes in functional or financial status. Participants are eligible for RCL until the end of their demonstration year regardless of a change in status.



[bookmark: _What_if_the]


[bookmark: _What_if_the_1]What if the individual doesn’t transition from the institution to the community on RCL? 

For a client who does not transition to the community in a timely manner after utilizing RCL pre-transition services, is no longer in active discharge planning, discharges to a non-qualified setting or dies prior to discharge:

1. Disenroll client in CARE following all procedures in the Disenrollment section: 

a. Choose “No longer wants RCL services” from the Reason dropdown if the client is no longer in active discharge planning.

b. Choose “Died” if the client died prior to discharge.  

c. Choose “Moved out of WA” if the client moved out of state prior to d/c 

d. Choose “Chose an unqualified setting” if the client discharged from the SNF, but not to an RCL qualified setting. 

2. Do NOT enter a Discharge Date on the RCL screen. (A Discharge Date on the RCL Enroll/ Disenroll screen indicates the start of the demonstration year and should only be filled in when the client discharges onto RCL. The d/c should be recorded on the NFCM screen.)

3. Close all open RCL authorizations.

4. For HCS:  All payments made using RCL codes must be changed to WA Roads or other state-only codes by following all instructions on the Notification of Wrong Program Service Code Used form (DSHS Form 06-164).

For DDA: All payments made using RCL codes must be changed to state- only payments.  Contact your Region Business Manager for guidance and further detail.



5. [bookmark: _Instructions_for_HCS]If the reason was due to no longer being in active discharge planning, provide a brief explanation in the SER.
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[bookmark: _Instructions_for_HCS_1]Instructions for HCS Financial workers:

The RCL Medicaid period runs from the date the RCL client transitions out of the medical institution through the end of the month in which the 365th day falls.  Below are general financial processing guidelines for clients who are enrolled in RCL either with or without personal care or other ongoing services during the 365-day Medicaid period.  For more information on the role of the HCS Financial worker, see the EAZ manual, RCL section.



1. Open the RCL client on one of the follow medical programs in ACES using COPES coding on the ACES Institution (INST) screen. A review form is not needed to complete any of these actions:

a. L21 for SSI recipients.  

b. HCS clients:  L22 for SSI related individuals.  Initiate a review in ACES to set up the 365-day Medicaid period. Be sure the review end-date is the last day of the month in which the 365th day falls. You may need to “pull back” the review end date

c. DDA clients: L22 for SSI related individuals with income no greater than the special income level (SIL). Initiate a review in ACES to set up the 365-day Medicaid period. Be sure the review end-date is the last day of the month in which the 365th day falls. You may need to “pull back” the review end date.  

d. S99 for SSI related individuals with income greater than the SIL, who are on DDA services. Screen an S02 medical program into ACES. Ensure that the case trickles to an S99. Use the calculated spenddown amount as a non-covered medical expense in ACES online. Call the medical expense, “RCL Processing Expense”. Ensure the program moves into “A – active” status. At the end of the first six months, initiate a review and certify the S99 for the remainder of the 365-day period using the calculated spenddown amount as a non-covered medical expense in ACES online. Be sure the review end-date is the last day of the month in which the 365th day falls. 

e. Clients active on an N track (MAGI) program through the Health Benefit Exchange (HBE) with the exception of N21 and N25 are eligible for RCL services.  These clients remain on the N track program during their RCL period.  Financial workers are unable to extend MAGI review dates for N track cases.  Financial workers do not have access to a case maintained by the HBE.  

[bookmark: _How_much_can_1] 

2. Send an award letter outlining the dates for the 365-day period (the certification period) and client participation. If the client has declined personal care services note in the Freeform Text field that if the client chooses to receive ongoing RCL services, the amounts listed will be their contribution to their provider.  



3. The financial record remains with HCS during the 365-day Medicaid period unless:

a. Active on an N track (MAGI) program with the HBE.

b. Active on an L track (L21 or L22 program) and on DDA services.  These cases are managed by the DDA LTC specialty unit.  



At the end of the 365-day period, determine eligibility for ongoing medical. Consult with the case manager regarding switching to MPC, COPES or other waiver services. If the client is not eligible to receive MPC or other waiver services, determine eligibility for a non-institutional medical program and send active or spenddown pending cases to the CSO.  Notify the social worker or case manager if not eligible for MPC or HCB Waiver services.  




[bookmark: _How_much_can_2]How much can I spend on demonstration services?



RCL demonstration and supplemental services can only be authorized for a MAXIMUM of 365 days following discharge from an institutional setting.  Services may be used during the demonstration year and are intended to be intensive, if needed, at the beginning of transition, and to lessen over time.  Case managers must also plan for services which are necessary for maintenance of community living after the end of the 365-day period.  



Since one of the goals of the project is to promote flexibility and develop individualized and person-centered transition plans, spending guidelines are dependent on the participant’s circumstances and needs.  (The DDA Assessment and rates calculator will be used to determine the funding available for individuals enrolled in RCL through DDA.)



To ensure client well-being and cost effectiveness, you must:

· Document in the CARE Assessment, a SER or the Sustainability Goals screen:

· How the services or supports being authorized are of direct benefit to the participant’s successful transition and community living. 

· How the authorizations are necessary for the client’s health, welfare, safety, and well-being.  Ensure services authorized are consistent with needs identified in the CARE assessment.

· The process you followed that demonstrates that any equipment purchased is in addition to that supplied by Medicare/Medicaid, and does not replace it. 

· Follow all purchasing protocols as instructed by headquarters. Note: 

· Receipts for all purchases must be included in the participant’s electronic file.

· Documentation that the client received the goods purchased must be in the participant’s electronic file.

· Services can be reauthorized at the end of the Maximum Length of Service included on the Service Code Data Sheet. 

· For example, if additional services are needed after authorizing Transitional Behavioral Health services for a three month period of time, three additional months can be authorized.

· Service maximums are cumulative for each service. 

· For example, if the service limit for a given code is $1000, all the goods purchased over the maximum length of service per the Service Code Data Sheet cannot total more than $1000 without an ETR.

· Exception: for the following services the Rate Range is per item or service:

· Environmental Modifications (5820);

· Specialized Medical Equipment and Supplies (5835); and 

· RCL Demonstration Transition Goods (5895)



ETR Considerations

HQ ETRs will only be used for additional necessary personal care hours or change in residential rate. If authorizations for a necessary service/item exceed the maximum amount allowable, you must complete a local ETR prior to exceeding the maximum limit. Each region will:



· Utilize your own local ETR process for RCL services.

· Establish consistent local rates for demonstration services. These rates must be approved by the Regional RCL Subject Matter Expert.


[bookmark: _Actions_for_HCS,]Actions for HCS, AAA and DDA to prepare for the end of the demonstration period   



[bookmark: _How_do_I_1]Approximately 30- 60 days prior to the end of the demonstration year, the CM/CRM/Nurse must complete an assessment (this could be used as the annual assessment).  Ensure that any necessary steps are taken in order for the participant to maintain successful community living, including an evaluation of functional and financial program eligibility for services after the participant’s demonstration period (365 days) has expired. 



NOTE: The assessment may be moved to Current prior to the end of the demonstration period. However, in order to maximize the enhanced match received for RCL services, keep the RCL authorization(s) open until just prior to the end of the 365 day period and then switch them to the appropriate program. (You may use a custom tickler as a reminder to change the authorizations at the appropriate time.) 





At the conclusion of the participant’s one-year demonstration period, the CM/CRM/Nurse shall:

1. Add the Disenrollment Date to the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE.

2. Indicate “Has completed 365 day RCL participation period” as the Disenrollment Reason in CARE 

3. Close all open RCL authorizations.  All services authorized using the 5800 series must be changed to applicable state plan or waiver services based on functional and financial eligibility, per normal procedures.

4. CM/CRM/CNCs will follow instructions as outlined in LTC Manual to obtain approval of the plan of care, send all required documents/forms to client, representatives and providers (including PANs), and complete required documentation of these activities. 

5. Notify the financial worker on a DSHS 14-443 (for HCS/AAA) or a DSHS 15-345 (for DDA) and include:  

a. The date of the disenrollment from RCL services.

b. The program the participant is functionally eligible for (MPC/Medicaid waiver).

c. The setting of the services (in-home, AFH, etc.).

d. Update the address, if necessary.



For clients who are in the ACES N05 group (also known as the MAGI or ABP group), additional steps must occur as part of transition planning for the end of the RCL demonstration period.

1. 90 days prior to the end of the demonstration year: For enrollment in a waiver (i.e., COPES, New Freedom, Basic +, Core, Community Protection, or CIIBS), begin pursuing a disability determination, or prepare to transition client to ABP-MPC.

2. 60 days prior to the end of the demonstration year: For enrollment in a waiver (i.e., COPES, New Freedom, Basic +, Core, Community Protection, or CIIBS), assist client with application to financial.

3. 30 days prior to the end of the demonstration period: the CM/Nurse should review eligibility status with financial.



[bookmark: _How_do_I_][bookmark: provider][bookmark: casemanagement][bookmark: _How_much_can_][bookmark: _What_are_the_]Financial workers must follow instructions as outlined in the RCL section of the EAZ Manual.    
What are the CM/CRM/Nurse responsibilities for the RCL program?



HCS/AAA: Once a participant is enrolled in the RCL program, the CM/Nurse provides primary case management, including the authorization of additional contracted RCL services.  



DDA: The designated CRM and regional RCL liaison will continue to work collaboratively throughout the duration of the grant process. The assigned CRM will assume primary responsibility for requesting waiver approval and authorizing waiver services for eligible individuals at the end of the first year of grant participation.

How often do I need to assess the participant?

Initially, with a significant change, and between 30- 60 days prior to the end of the demonstration year (this is used as the annual), to plan for the transition onto waiver or state plan services when RCL demonstration services will no longer be part of the service package. 

If a participant needs to be re-admitted into an institutional setting:

Follow all protocols in the Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation chapter (making sure to update the NFCM screen in CARE with the admit date and facility name).  Note the following:



· For an institutional stay less than 30 days, do not disenroll the participant (the demonstration period continues uninterrupted).



· For an institutional stay greater than 30 days, the participant must be disenrolled in CARE following all disenrollment procedures:

· Record the Disenrollment Date and Reason

· The Disenrollment Date is the date of re-admission to the institution once the stay has extended beyond 30 days (backdate).

· Choose “Reinstitutionalized for greater than 30 days” in the Disenrollment Reason field of the RCL Enroll/ Disenroll screen in CARE.

· Choose from the drop down the reason the client was reinstitutionalized.

· When the client is ready to return to the community, the client may re-enroll for the remainder of the demonstration period. A new Participant Information and Consent Form is not needed during the participant’s 365 day demonstration period.

What happens at the end of the year?

[bookmark: _What_is_the]Prior to day 365 of the demonstration period, all participants must be disenrolled and transitioned to available Medicaid waiver or state plan services. AAA/ HCS and DDA staff must record disenrollment information on the RCL Enroll/ Disenroll screen in CARE.   


[bookmark: _What_is_the_1]What is the procedure for RCL clients who received pre-transition services but who choose not to receive personal care services in the community?



For clients who wish to remain on the RCL program for the full 365 days but who decline personal care services, the following steps must be completed in addition to procedures found in this chapter and the Assessment  chapter of the LTC manual regarding Approval of the Plan of Care:



a) To preserve the potential to receive demonstration services should they be needed during their 365 days on RCL, move the assessment to Current. Please Note:  If demonstration services are authorized during the 365 days of RCL eligibility, participation will apply to those services.



b) Per usual procedure, notify the HCS financial worker of the discharge using Form 14-443.  Indicate in the Comments section of the form that the client is RCL and include the discharge date as well as the projected RCL end date. If the client is declining personal care services, indicate this on the form.  (See Instructions for HCS Financial Workers for more information.)



If an RCL participant decides during their demonstration year to discontinue receiving personal care, but would like to remain on RCL, follow the applicable steps in this section, including transferring the case to the HCS office.  The HCS office should make the required quarterly contacts for the remainder of the demonstration year. 



c) Follow the instructions in the Assessment Chapter of the LTC Manual for clients who request fewer hours than are indicated on the Care Plan screen: 

(i) Document the client’s approval to reduce the number of hours indicated to 0; and

(ii) Note in an SER that the client has declined personal care services but is remaining on RCL.



d) Following all procedures, send the client a PAN. See sample PAN language below (insert projected end date of RCL demonstration period):

[image: ]

e) The HCS office holds the case. The case should be assigned to a social worker in CARE.  Regions have the discretion to decide who will be assigned these cases and how they are maintained in current status.



f) For a client to remain on RCL, the client must be contacted by HCS staff within 14 days of transition and quarterly thereafter. Note:

(i) Because there are no services in place, these contacts are not monitoring or case management contacts.

(ii) Contacts are to be made by staff designated by regional offices.

(iii) The intent of the contact is to verify if the client is living successfully in the community or determine if other RCL services may be needed and accepted by the client.

(iv) Contacts must be documented in a SER.

g) Do not disenroll the client in CARE unless other disenrollment criteria is met (client dies, moves to another state, re-admits to a facility for longer than 30 days, etc. per the section regarding disenrollment)A Tickler in CARE will be sent to remind the primary case manager to make the contact each quarter. (Make sure the box on the RCL Enroll screen that asks “Receiving personal care services?” is marked “No”; this is what will trigger the Tickler.)  Although these are not monitoring contacts, for clients discharging with no services, staff should choose “Monitoring Plan” as the Purpose Code for the SER. 





h) If the client continues to decline personal care services at the end of the 365 days on the RCL demonstration:

(i) Formally disenroll the client from RCL on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE following all disenrollment procedures.  

(ii) Move the case to History if the client continues to receive no LTC services.

i) If the client wishes to receive personal care services at the end of the 365 day demonstration, a CARE assessment and financial eligibility determination must be completed to establish the participant’s eligibility for the appropriate Medicaid waiver or state plan service.



Clients who decline personal care services and the quarterly contacts required to remain on RCL per the above section, must be disenrolled from the RCL program. In addition to procedures found in the Assessment Chapter of the LTC manual regarding Approval of the Plan of Care, the CM must:

Because RCL participants are continuously eligible for Medicaid during the demonstration year, disenrolling from RCL may impact a client’s Medicaid benefits. If an RCL participant disenrolls at any time during the demonstration year, medical eligibility will be terminated unless income and resources are below the standards for non-institutional programs.



a) Inform the client that he/she must disenroll from RCL. 

b) Document the client’s informed decision in the SER.

c) Disenroll the client from RCL following the procedures outlined in the section called: How do I disenroll an RCL participant?



d) If the decision to not receive personal care services is made prior to the date of discharge and the client has received RCL pre-transition services, payments must be corrected to WA Roads following all procedures found in the section on switching services. Record the discharge date on the NFCM screen in CARE, but not on the RCL screen (see the section in this chapter on If the client does not discharge on RCL for more information).






[bookmark: _Can_RCL_participants_1]Can RCL participants disenroll from the demonstration?



HCS/AAA: Yes. When you have a participant or his/her representative who wants to withdraw from the RCL demonstration project, work with the participant to resolve issues, if possible.  If the participant still wishes to disenroll in RCL, but wants to continue to receive personal care services, a CARE assessment and financial eligibility determination must be completed to establish the participant’s eligibility for the appropriate Medicaid waiver or state plan service.  



DDA: Yes. If a participant wishes to withdraw from the project, he/she may return to an RHC that has a vacancy.  The participant may request to return to the same living unit if it is available.



Demonstration services for all participants must end by day 366 (on or before day 365).  At that time, they must be transitioned to the waiver or state plan services available to them based on their financial and functional eligibility.  

[bookmark: _How_do_I_5]How do I disenroll an RCL participant?



A participant must be disenrolled when they:

· Reach the end of their demonstration year

· Return to an institution for longer than 30 days (they can re-enroll later to utilize the days remaining in their demonstration year)

· Move out of state (a client moving to a state with an MFP grant may be eligible to enroll in that state’s MFP program. Click here for a current list of MFP states/Project Directors.)

· No longer want the service (see the section in this chapter on If the client does not discharge on RCL for more information).

· Die



Note: If a client moves out of state, decides they no longer want RCL services, moves to an unqualified setting or dies while in the institution, do not enter a discharge date on the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen.  See section titled What if the individual doesn’t transition from the institution to the community on RCL? for more information. 



1. Enter the Disenrollment Date on the RCL Disenroll screen in CARE

a. For clients who returned to an institution for greater than 30 days, use the admission date (backdate)

b. For clients who died while on RCL, use the death date

c. For clients who reach the end of their demonstration year, the date should not extend beyond the 365 days of RCL eligibility. (The day of discharge is Day 1; the disenrollment date must be on or before the “Projected End Date” on the RCL Main screen in CARE.)

2. Close all open RCL authorizations and open applicable Medicaid waiver or state plan services.

3. Send the participant a Planned Action Notice terminating demonstration services. 

4. Notify the financial worker using Form 14-443 (HCS/AAA) or a DSHS 15-345 (DDA) and include: 

· The date of the disenrollment from RCL services.

· What program the participant is functionally eligible for (MPC/waiver). 


[bookmark: _Can_clients_who]Can a client who previously completed a 365 day demonstration period re-enroll in RCL?  If so, how?

If the client has been subsequently re-institutionalized for at least 90 consecutive qualified days and meets all eligibility criteria, he/she may be re-enrolled in RCL for a second 365 day demonstration period. The purpose of re-enrollment planning is to ensure a thorough review of the original plan which did not result in long-term, successful community placement and to outline how the new plan addresses the identified gaps.



Use the following process for re-enrollment:



· Schedule a staffing to discuss the RCL participant’s post-RCL plan of care.  Include the client, client’s family/representatives, HCS/ AAA /DDA staff, SNF staff, and contracted providers, as appropriate.



· At the staffing, complete the RCL Re-enrollment Staffing and Case Planning Form.  This form will walk you through each of the steps required by CMS.









· After completing the staffing and the attached form:

A. Have the client sign a new RCL Participant Consent Form.

B. Email or FAX the signed RCL Re-enrollment Staffing and Case Planning form to the designated regional approval staff (e.g., the FSA or SME).

C. Following all enrollment procedures, enroll client into RCL in CARE:  

1. Complete the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE. This allows you to authorize initial services. 

2. If the individual has completed a previous RCL demonstration period, “Second RCL” will auto-populate in the Program Field. This will only occur when “Has completed 365 day RCL participation period” was chosen as a reason for disenrollment for the prior enrollment.

3. Document this is a 2nd RCL Demonstration year in a SER.

D. Ensure plan outlined in RCL Re-enrollment Staffing and Case Planning Form is also reflected in the Care Plan.  




[bookmark: _What_are_the][bookmark: _Can_HCS_or][bookmark: _When_and_how]When and how would I change services from RCL to WA Roads (Cohort 1)?

A client enrolled in RCL should have demonstration service authorizations such as Community Choice Guide (CCG) and payments changed to WA Roads if the client discharges to housing that is not RCL qualified (e.g., will be the fifth person in an AFH).  The following steps must be taken:



1. Disenroll the client in CARE:

a. Do not add a discharge date to the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen as the client is not discharging as an RCL participant.

b. Mark “No qualified RCL living arrangement found” in the Reason field on the RCL Disenroll screen.

c. Following usual protocols, record the Discharge Date on the NF Case Management Screen in CARE. 

2. Change all open demonstration service authorizations to WA Roads service codes. When possible, cancel the authorization(s) and submit a new one before it invoices.

3. On-going LTC services, such as personal care, must be authorized using codes for the program for which the client is functionally and financially eligible. 

4. Follow all instructions on the Notification of Wrong Program Service Code Used form (DSHS Form 06-164) to correct any payments errors in prior authorizations, if necessary.

5. If there are other payment errors (e.g. wrong rate, wrong units), follow normal correction processes. 

6. Document disenrollment and change to WA Roads in the SER.

7. See the Case Management Chapter of the LTC Manual for more information about WA Roads services.

[bookmark: _What_about_Contracting?]
What about Contracting?



All LTC contracts are executed through the AAA unless other local agreements are in place that state otherwise.  RCL Demonstration services are contracted utilizing the same procedures as other client service contracts. (See MBs H13-053 and H14-033 for detailed contracting instructions.)  A list of contracted providers is maintained for many areas of the state on the RCL SharePoint website.



For DDA contracts, refer to the DDA RCL Coordinator with questions. 



Note: In addition to specific contracted duties, each provider is responsible for reporting any instances of abuse, neglect, or exploitation of a vulnerable adult or child.

[bookmark: _Possible_Information_to][bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4][bookmark: rules] 

[bookmark: _Frequently_Asked_Questions][bookmark: faqs]Note: All IPs must have a current contract with DSHS before becoming a paid provider for a participant who is being served in the RCL demonstration project.  

[bookmark: _Can_RCL_Participants]




[bookmark: _How_is_the]How is the project evaluated?

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) requires quarterly and semi-annual reports from the Project Director to let them know whether the state is meeting its benchmarks or not.



In addition, Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. has designed a Quality Assurance tool that should be administered before the person discharges from the institution or nursing home, at one year after discharge and at two years after discharge; this is called the Quality of Life Survey (QOL).  



DDA works with the Developmental Disabilities Council, who administers and enters the surveys for DDA clients.  In addition, DDA conducts its own independent QA process by visiting the person in their new home within 30 days, four to six months, and one year following their move.



[bookmark: _GoBack][bookmark: _Talking_Points][bookmark: _WMIP_Contacts][bookmark: _RCL_Contacts][bookmark: _What_is_WA][bookmark: _Who_is_eligible_1][bookmark: _What_services_are][bookmark: _What_services_are_1][bookmark: _How_do_I_3][bookmark: _What_are_the_1][bookmark: _How_do_I_4][bookmark: _Contracting_for_WA]HCS QOL surveys are completed by the QA unit. The initial survey that is to be completed in the nursing home is scheduled based on the Estimated Discharge Date entered onto the RCL Enroll/Disenroll screen in CARE. It is important to keep this date as near to the anticipated discharge date as possible, so it may need to be refined as discharge planning develops.
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RCL RE-ENROLLMENT STAFFING AND CASE PLANNING FORM





[bookmark: Text2][bookmark: Text1]CLIENT NAME:      		DATE:       





[bookmark: Text3]Client originally completed his/her 365th day of RCL demonstration project on      





[bookmark: Text4]Client was re-institutionalized on       due to:





[bookmark: Check1]|_|   (A)  Medical and/or behavioral changes resulting in the necessity of readmission into the      inpatient facility.





[bookmark: Check2]|_|  (B) Services identified in the original plan of care were unavailable.





[bookmark: Check3]|_|  (C) Participant required a higher level of services than were originally provided in the plan of care.   





[bookmark: Text5]Other identified issues potentially contributing to client return to institution:        





Case plan to address each of the concerns identified above:  


			CONCERN/BARRIER


			GOAL/TASK


			ASSIGNED TO


			DATE


INITIATED


			EXPECT.


COMPL.





			[bookmark: Text6]     


			[bookmark: Text7]       


			[bookmark: Text8]       


			[bookmark: Text9]     


			[bookmark: Text10]     





			[bookmark: Text11]       


			[bookmark: Text18]       


			[bookmark: Text24]     


			[bookmark: Text30]     


			[bookmark: Text36]     





			[bookmark: Text15]     


			[bookmark: Text19]       


			[bookmark: Text25]     


			[bookmark: Text31]     


			[bookmark: Text37]     





			[bookmark: Text13]     


			[bookmark: Text20]     


			[bookmark: Text26]     


			[bookmark: Text32]     


			[bookmark: Text38]     





			[bookmark: Text14]       


			[bookmark: Text21]       


			[bookmark: Text27]     


			[bookmark: Text33]     


			[bookmark: Text39]     





			[bookmark: Text16]       


			[bookmark: Text22]       


			[bookmark: Text28]     


			[bookmark: Text34]     


			[bookmark: Text40]     





			[bookmark: Text17]     


			[bookmark: Text23]     


			[bookmark: Text29]     


			[bookmark: Text35]     


			[bookmark: Text41]     











The above proposed care plan is not a guarantee of service.  The purpose of this plan is to outline the anticipated support services necessary for the RCL participant to successfully transition and maintain in his/her community, in accordance with stated goals.  








Client/Date								Client Representative/Date








SW/CNC/Date								Supervisor/Date








AAA/Date								Transition Member/Date





(Email or FAX to the designated regional staff.)
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